## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 320

Introduced by Mello, 5; Ashford, 20; Nordquist, 7.

WHEREAS, Omaha Police Officer Rich Gonzalez has admirably served as captain of the Southeast Precinct; and

WHEREAS, throughout his time of service, Captain Rich Gonzalez has strived to improve relations between the Omaha Police Department and the South Omaha community; and

WHEREAS, prior to being named captain of the Southeast Precinct, Rich Gonzalez served as head of the Omaha Gang Unit and worked to build partnerships between the Omaha Police Department, businesses, community organizations, neighborhood associations, and community members; and

WHEREAS, Captain Rich Gonzalez has also served as the Midwest Vice President for the National Latino Peace Officers Association; and

WHEREAS, it was recently announced that Captain Rich Gonzalez will be leaving the Southeast Precinct to join the Criminal Investigations Bureau; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes outstanding individual achievements of people in public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Captain Rich

-1-

Gonzalez and thanks him for his service to the residents of South Omaha.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Captain Rich Gonzalez.